

NO.15-35209

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION, INC.;
CHARLES STEMLER; KATHERINE LYONS; MARK LYONS;
MICHAEL PARK; and RONALD OH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation;
FRED PODESTA, Director of the Department of Finance
and Administrative Services,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

No. C14-848-RAJ

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Alan D. Copsy

Jay D. Geck

Deputy Solicitors General

1125 Washington Street Se
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360.586.2697

jayg@atg.wa.gov

alanc@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....2

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate a Violation of the Dormant
 Commerce Clause.....3

 B. The Plaintiffs Have No Likelihood of Success Based on the
 Washington Constitution’s Privileges and Immunities Clause.....8

IV. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post 149 v. Washington State Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wash. 2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	10-11
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	4
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	6
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	2
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	4-5
<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 145 Wash. 2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002).....	8
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	5
<i>Kentucky Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	3-5
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	2, 4
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3-4, 6
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wash. 2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	10-11

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe,
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) 7

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970) 5-6

Ralph v. City of Wenatchee,
34 Wash. 2d 638, 209 P.2d 270 (1949) 10

S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona,
325 U.S. 761 (1945) 4

S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City of San Francisco,
253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001) 7

Schroeder v. Weighall,
179 Wash. 2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014) 9

Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Jim's Motorcycle, Inc.,
401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005) 7

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. I, §12 1, 4, 8, 10-11
